



No. 23-CV-897

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 01/17/2025 08:49 AM
Filed 01/17/2025 08:49 AM

EAB GLOBAL, INC.,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General

*JEREMY R. GIRTON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-2029

jeremy.girton@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. Real Property Taxes In The District.....	2
2. The Tax Abatement Legislation.....	4
3. Procedural History.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Superior Court Correctly Held That The Anti-Injunction Act Bars EAB’s Suit	10
A. The Anti-Injunction Act applies because EAB challenges future tax assessment and collection.....	10
1. EAB’s suit seeks to litigate tax abatements prior to assessment or collection	11
2. EAB’s counterarguments are unpersuasive.....	16
B. EAB does not qualify for the Anti-Injunction Act’s exception	24
II. If The Court Reaches The Joinder Issue, It Should Affirm In Part And Remand.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Agbaraji v. Aldridge</i> , 836 A.2d 567 (D.C. 2003)	7, 19
<i>Alexander v. ‘Ams. United’ Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	14
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 2 A.3d 203 (D.C. 2010).....	7, 11
* <i>Barry v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 563 A.2d 1069 (D.C. 1989).....	10, 11, 12, 17, 20, 25
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	14, 19
<i>Bright v. Bechtel Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	10
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021).....	18
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>D.C. Dep’t of Consumer & Regul. Affs. v. Stanford</i> , 978 A.2d 196 (D.C. 2009)	10, 11
<i>D.C. Redev. Land Agency v. Eleven Parcels of Land</i> , 589 F.2d 628 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	2
* <i>District of Columbia v. Craig</i> , 930 A.2d 946 (D.C. 2007)	12, 14, 20, 24, 25, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Keyes</i> , 362 A.2d 729 (D.C. 1976).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. United Jewish Appeal Fed’n of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 1075 (D.C. 1996)	13
<i>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Patton</i> , 64 A.3d 182 (D.C. 2013)	7, 29
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	11
<i>Hinton v. Hinton</i> , 395 A.2d 7 (D.C. 1978)	2
* <i>In re Borgman</i> , 698 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2012).....	3, 26
<i>In re Zingale</i> , 693 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Karas v. Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP</i> , No. 07-1545-CV, 2009 WL 38898 (2d Cir. Jan. 8, 2009).....	14
<i>Nat’l Tr. for Historic Pres. in U.S. v. District of Columbia</i> , 498 A.2d 574 (D.C. 1985)	10, 22
<i>Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Schs. of Archdiocese of Wash., Inc.</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005)	7
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Stuart v. District of Columbia</i> , 694 A.2d 49 (D.C. 1997).....	28
* <i>Tolu v. District of Columbia</i> , 906 A.2d 265 (D.C. 2006).....	10, 24
<i>Tumulty v. District of Columbia</i> , 102 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1939).....	26
<i>United States v. Hunter Eng’rs & Constructors, Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>W. End Tenants Ass’n v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 640 A.2d 718 (D.C. 1994)	16
<i>Walker v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 28063, 1888 WL 11645 (D.C. Apr. 23, 1888).....	17
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 596 A.2d 517 (D.C. 1991).....	3
<i>Z St. v. Koskinen</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21

Statutes and Regulations

D.C. Code § 47-811	2
--------------------------	---

D.C. Code § 47-811.02	3, 8, 15, 16, 23, 25
D.C. Code § 47-825.01a.....	3, 16, 23
D.C. Code § 47-3307	1, 7, 10
D.C. Code § 47-4665.06	4, 12, 20, 25, 26, 27
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 19	29, 30

Legislative History

D.C. Council, Report on Bill 22-918 (Nov. 28, 2018)	27
D.C. Council, Report on Bill 23-504 (Nov. 19, 2019)	27

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	3
Mertens Law of Federal Income Taxation (2024).....	25
<i>Tax Credits for Individuals: What They Mean & How They Can Help Refunds</i> , Internal Rev. Serv. (April 2023), https://tinyurl.com/385nbwmp	25
West’s Tax Law Dictionary (2024)	17
